## UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

GOOGLE LLC,

Petitioner,

V.

ECOFACTOR, INC.,

Patent Owner.

IPR2021-00054

Patent No. 10,534,382 B2

NOTICE OF DEPOSITION OF JOHN A. PALMER, PH.D.



IPR2021-00054 Patent 10,534,382 B2

Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. §42.53(d), Petitioner Google LLC hereby provides

notice of the cross-examination by deposition of John A. Palmer, Ph.D.

The deposition will be conducted beginning on October 29, 2021, beginning

at 9 AM Mountain Time (or such other hour as the parties may hereafter agree).

Pursuant to agreement of the parties, the deposition will be conducted via remote

videoconference, with each of the participants joining from their individual

locations, and coordinated by the court reporting firm. The deposition will be

recorded stenographically, via Realtime or similar software, and by video.

Date: October 15, 2021

/Matthew A. Smith/ (Reg. No. 49,003)

Matthew A. Smith

SMITH BALUCH LLP

700 Pennsylvania Ave SE 2nd Floor

Washington, DC 20003

(202) 669-6207

Email: smith@smithbaluch.com

Counsel for Patent Owner Google LLC

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

The undersigned hereby certifies that the foregoing Notice of Deposition of John Palmer, Ph.D. was served by electronic mail on Friday, October 15, 2021, on all counsel of record at the United States Patent & Trademark Office.

Date: October 15, 2021 /Matthew A. Smith/ (RN 49,003)

